
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 9 July 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
19th July, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 19th July, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2021. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Financial Outturn 2020-21 
 

11 - 47 

6.   Corporate Debt 2020-21 
 

48 - 54 

7.   Outside Body Appointments 
 

55 - 62 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Award of Phase 2 External Wall Insulation works via EEM 
Framework 

63 - 66 

2



 

 

9.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

10.   Planning Policy Team 
 

To Follow 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

11.   Bolsover Community Woodlands Project 
 

67 - 146 

3



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 21 June 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, David Downes, 
Clive Moesby, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant Galloway (Director 
of Development), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 
Officer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development), Victoria Dawson 
(Head of Housing Management and Enforcement), Ian Barber (Head of Property 
Services & Housing Repairs), Pam Brown (Head of Leader’s Executive and 
Partnerships), Jim Fieldsend (Team Leader – Solicitor), Kath Drury (Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), 
Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer), Helena Skeavington 
(Contract Administrator - QS) and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke and Tricia Clough all observed the meeting 
remotely via Zoom.  Councillor Tricia Clough declared an interest in Item 11 – Sale of 
Land in Glapwell.  Councillor Clough was not present for this item.   
 
 
EX1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sandra Peake. 
 
 
EX2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 12 – Review of 
Additional Restrictions Grant (Second Criteria) and Local Restrictions Support Grant 
(Open).  Councillor Smyth left the room during the consideration of this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or vote on this item.  
 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
EX4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 24 May 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX5-21/22 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY 

TO MARCH 2021 (Q4 - 2020/21) 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
reported on the quarter 4 outturns for the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets. 
 
Out of the 31 targets, 19 (61%) were on track, 5 (15%) had been affected by Covid-19, 2 
(6%) had been achieved but behind target date, 1 (3%) was not achieved for 2020/21 and 
4 (13%) had been achieved. 
 
Details of each target and the related performance, together with actions taken to 
address any delays, were appended to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor an
[...]

composite and uvpc entrance doors. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that – 
 

1) Evendine Utilities Ltd be awarded the contract for the replacement of entrance 
doors following the tender evaluation by Housing Repairs and Procurement. 

 
2) delegated authority be given to the Head of Property Services & Housing 

Repairs to extend the contract after the first two years. 
 
3) progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Group. 
 

(Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To award a contract for the replacement of entrance doors to the Councils domestic 
property stock on a responsive nature. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternative options were considered. 
 
 
EX8-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 

6



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX9-21/22 EXTENSION TO ASHBOURNE COURT 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing that sought approval to 
appoint a contractor to undertake the construction of extensions at Ashbourne Court. 
 
The report stated that Housing Services had identified a need to increase the capacity at 
this residence.  The project was for the construction of two extensions to the existing 
building, which would provide 14 new flats. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Davlyn Construction be awarded the contract to construct tw
[...]
ce 
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Theresa Fletcher, Head of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Theresa Fletcher – 01246 242458    
   theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To inform Executive of the outturn position of the Council for the 2020/21 financial 
year. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1 That Members note the outturn position in respect of the 2020/21 financial 
year. 

2 That Members approve the transfers to various earmarked reserves of 
£0.906m as outlined in detail in paragraph 2.3. 

3 That Members approve the proposed carry forward of capital budgets 
detailed in Appendix 4 totalling £5.447m. 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details:  

The financial implications are set out within the body of the report. 

 

Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2020/21 

outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

The MTFP gave careful consideration to both the affordability of the budgets that were 

approved and to ensuring that the level of balances remained adequate for purposes 

of enabling sound financial management. 

 

The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report.  The risk of not achieving 

a balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of financial balances 

10

Agenda Item 5



will be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register. 

 

While the Council has effectively addressed its Strategic Financial Risks during 

2020/21 it needs to be recognised that the Council will need to give careful 

consideration to both capital and revenue income opportunities before they are 

rejected, looking to the directorate for development to generate income to ensure the 

Council’s financial future is sustainable over the long term. 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes
[...]
uncil rather than at a generous level.  The General Fund balance 
needs to be considered against the background of ongoing changes to the level 
of Government funding together with the range of risks facing the Council.  With 
only a limited level of General Fund reserves it is crucial that the Council 
continues to maintain robust budgetary control while securing its ongoing 
savings targets in order to safeguard both its reserves and its financial 
sustainability. 
 

14



2.7 Given the current level of general balances, should either an over spend or an 
under achievement of income occur, then the Council would have a period of 
time in which to recover the situation.  In a situation in which the Council were 
operating at a lower level of balances and an over spend or under achievement 
of income occurred which took balances to below minimum level then 
immediate ‘crisis’ remedial action would need to be considered.  Such a 
response is not conducive to sound financial management but more importantly 
would have a significant detrimental impact upon the Council’s ability to deliver 
the planned and agreed level of services to local residents.   
 

2.8 The main feature of the 2020/21 financial year is that the Council transferred 
£0.906m to Earmarked Reserves in preparation for future expenditure. 
 

2.9 With regard to the underlying favourable variance on the General Fund in 
2020/21 this will be reviewed as usual during the budget process for 2021/22 – 
25/26, from October onwards.  The latest position for all years in the current 
MTFP is shown in Table 2.   
 

2.10 It should be remembered that for all years from 2022/23 there is a transfer into 
the general fund from the NNDR Growth Protection Reserve to replace the 
losses caused by changes in Government funding.  As a Council we made it 
our strategy to save extra income earnt in years when we received more than 
we estimated, to be able to use it in future years when income was reduced. 
 

2.11 These
[...]
eded when committing 
against this reserve. 
 

 HRA 
3.2 The Council was able to make a contribution of £0.256m to the Development 

Reserve.  The HRA continues to operate within the parameters set by the 30 
Year Business Plan and the MTFP. Officers will be working to ensure that the 
Business Plan continues to reflect the impact of recent government legislation, 
and that the HRA remains sustainable over the 30 year period of the Business 
Plan. 
 
Capital Programme 

3.3 The Capital Programme saw good progress on approved schemes during the 
2020/21 financial year. There are, however, a number of schemes which are 
work in progress and this requires that the associated expenditure and funding 
be carried forward into the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Capital Financing 

3.4 Capital expenditure during 2020/21 has been fully financed in line with the 
approved programme. 
 
Treasury Management 

3.5 The Council operated in line with its agreed Treasury Management Strategy 
during the 2020/21 financial year. This ensures that lending and borrowing 
arrangements were prudent and sustainable, minimising the risk of financial 
loss to the Council. Effective management of these arrangements ensured that 

19



interest costs during the year were minimised in order to assist the Council’s 
revenue position whilst interest receivable rose.  
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The financial outturn report for 2020/21 is primarily a factual report which details 

the outcome of previously approved budgets therefore there are no alternative 
options that need to be considered.     

 
4.2 The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts has been 

undertaken in line with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and 
in the light of the risks and issues facing the Council over the period of the 
current MTFP.  If these risks do not materialise or are settled at a lower cost 
than anticipated then the earmarked reserves will be reasses
[...]
and fire.  Only a percentage of these 
debts belong to Bolsover District Council. 
 

1.6 Debtors of a Local Authority are very sensitive to change.  If a tenant/tax payer’s 
circumstances change it can become difficult for them to keep paying their rent 
or council tax.  Informing us of a change in personal circumstances late can 

49



mean more benefit is paid than they are entitled to which can mean they 
become benefit overpayment debtors. 
 

1.7 Circumstances can change quickly and mean debtors fall into arrears.  It is very 
common for Local Authority’s to have arrears balances due to the vulnerable 
nature of some of its debtors.  Debt management is how the Council manages 
its arrears and debtors.  The following table shows the level of arrears for 
Bolsover District Council at 31 March for the last two financial years.  This 
information is published in the Council’s Statement of Accounts document each 
year. 
 

Table 2 – Level of Arrears 

 

  2019/20 2020/21     

position at end of  Q4 Q4 variance   

  £ £ £   

NNDR 422,563 555,701 133,138 * 

Council tax 2,543,341 3,540,825 997,484 ** 

Housing Rents 1,131,486 1,709,514 578,028   

Overpaid housing 
benefits 

1,766,212 1,643,213 (122,999)   

Sundry Debtors 800,567 610,706 (189,861)   

  6,664,169 8,059,959 1,395,790   

 

1.8 As you can see from table 2, arrears have increased in 2020/21 for nndr, council 
tax and housing rents.  Almost certainly the Coronavirus pandemic is part of the 
reason for this.  This may be less so for nndr as the amount of reliefs provided 
by Government £7.8m, will have meant some businesses had little or no liability 
to pay for 2020/21. 
 

1.9 Part of managing the debt is assessing the likelihood of future non-collection.  
At each year end, an estimate of non-collection is made based on historic 
payment information for the same class of debt.  An amount equal to the non-
collection is charged against our revenue account and saved in a provision for 
future use
[...]
ives to outside bodies as listed in Appendix 1 be 

appointed. 
 
2. The term of office for each appointment will be from the date of this meeting 

until the end of the Municipal Year unless otherwise specified next to the 

organisation. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no financial or risk implications arising from this report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 There are no legal or data protection implications arising from this report. 

54

Agenda Item 7



On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Cabinet / Executive ☒ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
- 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

Good Governance  
Council representatives on outside bodies support the overall objectives of the 
Corporate Ambition and partnership working 

 
 
 
 

55



REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 Executive ar
[...]
assification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Helena Skeavington 
 
Contact Officer: Catherine Platts 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To seek approval for the awarding of the contract for installation of External Wall 
Insulation (EWI) to 93 Nr. Council properties for Bolsover District Council. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. It is recommended that the contract be directly awarded to Sustainable Building 

Services to guarantee resources to deliver the scheme and secure the funding 
support. 

 
2. That progress on this contract is reported through the Housing Stock 

Management Group. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Housing  
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The cost for the match funding within this contract is within existing HRA budgets for 

EWI works, in the already approved Capital Programme. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The procurement of these works has been undertaken in compliance of standard 

council procedures. Industry standard contract documentation will be prepared for 

62

Agenda Item 8



both parties to sign prior to commencement of works.  The issue of sensitive data 

such as names, addresses and contact numbers of council tenants while 

undertaking this project shall comply in full with council and data protection policy 

guidelines. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

The works will result in no direct staffing implications. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

Yes 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

Ault Hucknall, 
Barlborough, Bolsover east 
& south, Clowne east, 
Elmton with Creswell, 
Shirebrook north & 
Whitwell 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Ward Members 
 

 

63



Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

The works are linked directly with local and national ambitions to reduce carbon 
dioxide emission levels  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 It was identified that the Council has a number of dwellings which would qualify 

for Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD 2). This scheme 
aims to raise the energy efficiency of low-income and low Energy Performance 
Certified (EPC) rated homes. 

 
1.2 Working in conjunction with the Housing Team, the Home Improvement 

Coordinator was successful in bidding for £420,000 of funding for 93 properties. 
 
1.3 Although Sustainable are currently on site carrying out works under Lad 1b, this 

will be a standalone second Contract. 
 
1.4 There is a requirement that the Council matches the external funding received 

with an equal amount from its own capital resources. 
 
1.5 The total estimated value of works is £900,000 as it is necessary to carry out 

enabling works, such as moving cabling.  
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 That the contract be directly awarded to  Sustainable Building Services to 

guarantee resources to deliver the scheme and secure the funding support. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Continuity of work flow and to ensure that works are completed on very tight 

schedule (31st December 2021 completi

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 19 July 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Mary Dooley, Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake and Liz Smyth. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant 
Galloway (Director of Development), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and 
Resources & Section 151 Officer), Sarah Sternberg (Head of Corporate Governance 
& Monitoring Officer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning), Ian Barber (Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs), Nicola Calver 
(Governance Manager), Helena Skeavington (Contract Administrator - QS) and Amy 
Bryan (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX13-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Downes, Duncan McGregor 
and Deborah Watson. 
 
 
 
EX14-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX15-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
EX16-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Executive held on 21 June 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
None 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
None 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX17-21/22 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020-21 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which informed 
Members of the outturn position of the Council for the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
It was noted that the draft Statement of Accounts had been published on 14 June 2021.  
The draft Statement of Accounts was subject to the independent audit from the Council’s 
external auditors, Mazars. 
 
The report set out the position in respect of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Investment Programme outturns, which were detailed in the 
appendices to the report. 
 
In respect of the General Fund balances, the level was considered to be at an acceptable 
level for a district council.  The General Fund balance had to be considered against the 
background of ongoing changes to the level of Government funding together with the 
range of risks facing the Council.  With only a limited level of General Fund reserves it 
was considered crucial that the Council continued to maintain robust budgetary control 
whilst securing its ongoing savings targets in order to safeguard both its reserves and 
financial sustainability.   
 
The main feature of the 2020/21 financial year was that the Council had transferred 
£0.906m to Earmarked Reserves in preparation for future expenditure. 
 
With regard to the underlying favourable variance on the General Fund in 2020/21, this 
was to be reviewed as usual during the budget process for 2021/22 – 2025/26, from 
October 2021 onwards. 
 
The outturn position of the Housing Revenue account and the position of the Capital 
Programme were outlined in the report. Carry forward amounts in relation to the Capital 
Programme were proposed due to individual schemes that were still in progress, where 
there were outstanding commitments or where the schemes had been delayed.  The 
proposed carry forward was £5.447m. 
 
The Council’s treasury management activity for 2020/21 was also summarised in the 
report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED that – 
 
1) the outturn position in respect of the 2020/21 financial year be noted. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
2) the transfers to various earmarked reserves of £0.906m as outlined in detail in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report be approved. 
 
3) the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in Appendix A totalling £5.447m 
be approved. 

 
(Head of Finance and Resources) 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To consider the financial outturn position of the Council for 2020/21 and its implications 
for future years’ budgets. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
As the financial outturn report was fundamentally a factual report giving details of the 
outcome of previously approved budgets there were no alternative options that were 
considered. 
 
The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts had been undertaken in line 
with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and in the light of the risks and 
issues facing the Council over the period of the current MTFP.  If there risks were not to 
materialise or were settled at a lower cost than anticipated then the earmarked reserves 
would be reassessed and returned to balances where appropriate. 
 
 
 
EX18-21/22 CORPORATE DEBT 2020-21 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which presented a 
summary of the corporate debt position as at 31 March 2021. 
 
The corporate debt position was broken down into Business Rates (NNDR), Council Tax, 
Housing Rents, Overpaid Housing Benefits and Sundry Debtors. 
 
Arrears had increased in 2020/21 for NNDR, Council Tax and Housing Rents.  The 
Coronavirus Pandemic was a part of the reason for this, although less so for NNDR as 
the amount of Government reliefs provided meant some businesses had little or no 
liability to pay for 2020/21. 
 
Overall in 2020/21 £0.784m (net) more in income had been raised on the Council 
systems.  The Council’s arrears had increased by £1.4m but if just NNDR, Council Tax 
and Housing Rents were included the increase was £1.7m.  The bad debt provision had 
been increased by £1.5m. 
 
RESOLVED that the report concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31 March 
2021 be noted.  
 

(Head of Finance and Resources) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To ensure that Executive were informed of the latest position concerning the Council’s 
debt. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The report was for information only. 
 
 
EX19-21/22 OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 

 
Executive considered a report that set out the proposed appointments for representatives 
of the Council to Outside Bodies related to Executive functions. 
 
It was proposed that Councillor Liz Smyth be appointed as a Deputy for Councillor 
Watson on the DEFRA Rural and Farming Network. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that – 
 
1) the representatives to outside bodies, as listed in Appendix 1 and those reported at the 
meeting, be appointed. 
 
2) the term of office for each appointment will be from the date of this meeting until the 
end of the Municipal Year unless otherwise specified in Appendix 1. 
 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To ensure the Council was represented on the Outside Bodies. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The alternative not to appoint a representative to these organisations was rejected as this 
would have failed to provide the Council with representation on these organisations. 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX20-21/22 AWARD OF PHASE 2 EXTERNAL WALL INSULATION WORKS VIA 

EEM FRAMEWORK 
 

Executive considered a report by the Portfolio Holder – Housing which sought approval 
for the award of a contract for installation of External Wall Insulation (EWI) to 93 Council 
properties. 
 
It had been identified that the Council had a number of dwellings which would qualify for 
Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Phase 2.  This scheme aimed to raise the 
energy efficiency of low-income and low Energy Performance Certified (EPC) rated 
homes. The Council had been successful in securing funding for 93 properties. 
 
The proposed contractor, Sustainable Building Services, was already on site delivering 
Phase 1 of the scheme. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth  
RESOLVED that – 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
1) the contract be directly awarded to Sustainable Building Services to guarantee 
resources to deliver the scheme and secure the funding support. 
 
2) progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Management Group.   
 

(Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To ensure continuity of work flow and to ensure that works were completed within a tight 
schedule.  There was a 31 December 2021 completion deadline for the funding. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The alternative option of a full competitive tender or mini completion within the 
Framework was rejected because of the tight timescales to complete the works and the 
necessity to secure a certified and competent contractor and resources.  The alternative 
option of extending the current contract was not deemed appropriate due to the large 
value and it would have required doubling the contract period. 
 
 
EX21-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX22-21/22 PLANNING POLICY TEAM 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided a summary of the current issues affecting management and operation of the 
joint Planning Policy Team.  The report sought approval regarding possible changes to 
the existing arrangements. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that –  
 
1) officers take the necessary steps to dis-establish the joint Planning Policy Team by 
migrating officers back to their host Councils including opening discussions with North 
East Derbyshire District Council. 
 
2) a review of the resulting structure, including consultation and a report to seek approval 
for any further changes be considered by the Employment and Personnel Committee. 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 

(Director of Development) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To provide flexibility to address the potential impact of upcoming planning policy reforms 
and to be able to best reflect the priorities of each Council in respect of their Local Plans. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
A ‘do nothing’ option was rejected because this would not address the increasingly urgent 
case for change.  A ‘do more’ option was rejected because more work was needed first. 
 

[Paragraph 1] 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX23-21/22 BOLSOVER COMMUNITY WOODLANDS PROJECT 

 
Executive considered a report by Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which sought 
approval to enter into a Funding Agreement, Lease Agreement and Service Level 
Agreement regarding the Bolsover Community Woodlands Project.   
 
The Bolsover Community Woodland project had been established as part of the Council’s 
efforts to address the challenge of climate change and to achieve carbon reduction as 
expressed through its Carbon Reduction Plan. 
 
The Council had engaged with the Woodland Trust to explore the potential for partnership 
working to bring about significant tree planting across the District.  The Council’s 
successful expression of interest was one of only 11 pilot local authorities with the 
Woodland Trust’s national emergency tree fund and represented the only one in the East 
Midlands. 
 
The Bolsover Community Woodland project would initially focus on a flagship site on 
former colliery land to the south of Creswell and a number of other sites around the 
District. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and subject to Council approving a 
budget of £10,000 per annum from 2024 to 2036 to be used for the scheme, the following 
be agreed: 
 

a) to enter into the Funding Agreement with the Woodland Trust to secure their 
offered £269,160 for the Council’s Bolsover Community Woodlands project, as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
b) to enter into the Lease Agreement with Wellbeck Estates to secure control of 
their land south of Creswell to deliver the flagship component of the Council’s 
Bolsover Community Woodlands project and comply with the Heads of Terms, as 
set out in Appendix 2. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

c) to enter into the Service Level Agreement with Bolsover Woodlands Enterprise 
to secure the tree planting and woodland management services necessary to 
deliver the Council’s Bolsover Community Woodlands project and comply with the 
Woodland Trust Funding Agreement, as set out in Appendix 3. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The offer of funding from the Woodland Trust for the Bolsover Community Woodlands 
project offers the Council a significant opportunity to address the challenge of climate 
change and to achieve carbon reduction as expressed in the Carbon Reduction Plan.  
The project will also create a significant environmental resource across the District. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternative options were considered. 

 
[Paragraph 3] 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:31 hours. 


